

THE

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Published by Authority

WELLINGTON: THURSDAY, 24 JUNE 1976

CORRIGENDUM

Appointment of Honorary Social Workers Under the Depart-ment of Social Welfare Act 1971

IN the notice, dated 28th day of April 1976, and published in New Zealand Gazette, No. 49, 6 May 1976, page 1008, line 4, for "Bluck, Mr. Thornley Reginald, Wairoa", read "Bluck, Mr. Thorley Reginald, Wairoa".

Declaring Land to be Crown Land

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General

A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 265 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, I, Sir Edward Denis Blundell, the Governor-General of New Zealand, being satisfied that the land described in the Schedule hereto has been vested in the Crown, hereby declare the said land to be Crown land subject to the Land Act 1948.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land, situated in Block IV, Marakopa Survey District, and described as follows:

Area m²

Being

- Part Kinohaku West AA2 Block, as shown edged red on ML plan 20979. Provisional Register, Volume 273, folio 140. 9920
- Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 14th day of June 1976.

[L.S.] DUNCAN MACINTYRE, Minister of Maori Affairs. GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(M.A. 5/5/365)

Vesting of Property in the Otorohanga Pest Destruction Board Amendment Order (No. 1460 Ag. 20891A)

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 8th day of June 1976

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 27 of the Agricultural Pests Destruction Act 1967, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

1. (1) This order may be cited as the Vesting of Properties in the Waipa and Otorohanga Pest Destruction Boards Order 1973, Amendment No. 1, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the vesting of properties in the Waipa and Otorohanga Pest Destruction Boards Order 1973* (herein-

after referred to as the principal order). (2) This order shall come into force on the day after the date of its notification in the *Gazette*.

2. Part B of the Schedule to the principal order is hereby amended by revoking the second paragraph, describing the land vested in the Kawhia Pest Destruction Board, and substituting the following paragraph:

All that parcel of land, vested in the Kawhia Pest Des-truction Board (abolished by Order in Council on the 15th day of March 1971†) containing 3 acres and 2 roods, more or less, situated at Oparau, being part Section 16, Block VIII, Kawhia North Survey District, and Lot 1, D.P. S. 1770, being part Section 16, Block VIII, Kawhia North Survey District, and being all the land, comprised and described in C.T. No. 11B/107, and balance of the land comprised and described in C.T., Volume 1086, folio 288, Hamilton Registry) 288, Hamilton Registry).

> P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council. *New Zealand Gazette, 1973, p. 1727 †New Zealand Gazette, 1971, p. 526